

No. 20-5640

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MICHAEL WAYNE NORTHCUTT,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

HEATHER E. WILLIAMS
Federal Defender

PEGGY SASSO*
Assistant Federal Defender
2300 Tulare Street, Suite 330
Fresno, California 93721
(559) 487-5561
Peggy_Sasso@fd.org
*Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. Where the Government Fails to Cite a Single Case for the Proposition that a Conviction Under 18 U.S.C. § 2113(d) Requires Proof that a Defendant Was Aware that His Conduct Could be Perceived as a Threat Of Physical Harm Against Another, Pursuant to <i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , Armed Bank Robbery Cannot Qualify as a Crime of Violence Under 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A).	3
II. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle for this Court to Clarify that When the Statutory Definition of a Crime of Violence Includes the Limiting Language “Against the Person of Another,” the Dispositive Element of the Predicate Offense is Not the Defendant’s Use of Force and its Resulting Consequence, But Rather the Defendant’s Awareness that His Conduct Could Harm Another.	8
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Begay v. United States</i> 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	5
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	10
<i>Dean v. United States</i> 137 S. Ct. 1170 (2017)	12
<i>Fagan v. Washington</i> 942 F.2d 1155 (7th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> 139 S.Ct. 738 (2019)	9
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	8
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	6
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	11
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> 138 S. Ct. 544 (2019)	1
<i>United States v. Armour</i> 840 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2016)	4, 6
<i>United States v. Babwah</i> 972 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1992)	10
<i>United States v. Booker</i> 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

	Page
CASES	
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> 292 F.3d 595 (8th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>United States v. Davis</i> No. 8:94-cr-42, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152729 (D. Neb. Aug. 24, 2020) (unpub.).....	13
<i>United States v. Davis</i> 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	1
<i>United States v. Foppe</i> 993 F.2d 1444 (9th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>United States v. Gilmore</i> 282 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> No. 93-cr-1043, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71021 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2020) (unpub.).....	13
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> 703 F.2d 1102 (9th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> 932 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> 412 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Ketchum</i> 550 F.3d 363 (4th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> 963 F.2d 243 (9th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	2, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

	Page
CASES	
<i>United States v. McBride</i> 826 F.3d 293 (6th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>United States v. McCraine</i> 889 F.3d 677 (10th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>United States v. McNeal</i> 818 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>United States v. McPherson</i> No. 94-cr-5708, 2020 WL 1862596 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 14, 2020) (unpub.)	13
<i>United States v. Northcutt</i> No. 19-16182, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 11607 (9th Cir. 2020) (unpub.)	9
<i>United States v. Schlesinger</i> 49 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>United States v. Slater</i> 692 F.2d 107 (10th Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>United States v. Watson</i> 881 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> 864 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2017).....	3, 6
<i>United States v. Woodrup</i> 86 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>United States v. Yockel</i> 320 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2003).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

	Page
STATUTES	
<u>United States Codes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2113.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	1, 5, 11
18 U.S.C. § 3582.....	12
28 U.S.C. §2255.....	9, 10
MISCELLANEOUS	
First Step Act, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 (2018)	12
Government's Answering Brief, <i>United States v. Yockel</i> , 2002 WL 32144417 (8th Circuit).....	7
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Borden v. United States</i> , U.S. Sup. Crt., No. 19-5410 (November 3, 2020)	4, 5
